County of Fresno

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING
STEVEN E. WHITE, DIRECTOR

Planning Commission Staff Report
Agenda Item No. 3
May 16, 2024

SUBJECT: Variance Application No. 4165

Allow a zero-foot front yard setback for an attached deck, and
allow an 8.0-foot front yard set-back for the existing residential
addition, where a minimum of 20 feet are required; and allow an
approximately 38-foot-tall peak building height, where a maximum
of 35 feet are allowed for the existing residential addition, on an
approximately 6,435 square-foot parcel, in the R-1(m) Single-
Family Residential, 6,000 Square-Foot Minimum Parcel Size,
Mountain Overlay) Zone District.

LOCATION: The subject parcel is located on the north side of Dalton Ave.,
approximately 55 feet west of its intersection with Lakeview Ave,
within the unincorporated community of Shaver Lake (APN: 120-
291-11) (44452 Dalton Ave.) (Sup. Dist. 5).

OWNERS: Chad and Cindy Matoian
APPLICANT: Kyle Ehlers

STAFF CONTACT: Jeremy Shaw, Planner
(559) 600-4207

David Randall, Senior Planner
(559) 600-4052

RECOMMENDATION:
e Approve Variance Application (VA) No. 4165; and

e Direct the Secretary to prepare a Resolution documenting the Commission’s action.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND CAPITAL PROJECTS DIVISION
2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor / Fresno, California 93721 / Phone (559) 600-4497 / 600-4022 / 600-4540 / FAX 600-4200
The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer



EXHIBITS:

Conditions of Approval and Project Notes
Location Map

Zoning Map

Land Use Map

Variance Map

Site Plan

Elevation
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Applicant’s Variance Findings

SITE DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONAL INFORMATION:

Criteria Existing Proposed

General Plan Designation | Mountain Residential No change
(County Adopted Shaver
Lake Community Plan)

Zoning R-1 (m) (Single Family Residential, | No change
6,000 square-foot minimum parcel
size, Mountain Overlay) Zone

District.
Parcel Size 6,435 square feet No change
Project Site See above. See above.
Structural Improvements Approximately 3,204 square-foot, No change
single-family dwelling with attached
deck.
Nearest Residence Approximately 30 feet west of the No change

subject property

Surrounding Development | Residential No change
Traffic Trips Residential No change
Lighting Residential No change
Hours of Operation N/A N/A

EXISTING VIOLATION (Y/N): N
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:

It has been determined pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Article 19. Categorical Exemptions -
Section 15305(a) Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations, that the project/proposal is exempt
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from CEQA. Class 5 consists of minor lot line adjustments, side yard, and set back variances
not resulting in the creation of any new parcel.

PUBLIC NOTICE:

Notices were sent to 132 property owners within 600 feet of the subject parcel, exceeding the
minimum notification requirements prescribed by the California Government Code and County
Zoning Ordinance.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

No written comments were received from the public regarding the Variance Application.

PROCEDURAL CONSIDERATIONS:

A VA may be approved only if four Findings specified in the Fresno County Zoning Ordinance,
Section 877 are made by the Planning Commission.

The decision of the Planning Commission on a Variance application is final, unless appealed to
the Board of Supervisors within 15 days of the Commission’s action.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The subject parcel is approximately 6,435 square-feet and is improved with a single-family
dwelling. According to available records, the existing dwelling was permitted in 1968 as a 1,848
square-foot cabin with an approximately 540 square-foot attached garage. A 1,356 square-foot
residential addition and 440 square-foot deck addition were permitted in 2022.

It was determined during inspections that the residential addition as constructed encroached
approximately twelve feet into the required front yard, and that the deck encroached fully
through the front yard and into the right-of-way of Dalton Avenue approximately 2.6 feet.

According to available records there have been ten (10) other variances relating to the reduced
setbacks and or building height within one half-mile of the subject property, which are
summarized in the table below. However, the existence of a similar variance being granted in
the area does not set a precedent for other approvals, each variance must be evaluated on its
own particular circumstances.

Application/Request Date of Action Staff Final Action
Recommendation

VA 2944 - Allow a 10-foot 9/12/1985 Deferred to Planning

front yard setback (where 20 Planning Commission

feet are required) for a Commission Approved

proposed single-family

residence.

VA 3007 — Allow a 13-foot 5/22/1986 Deferred to Planning

front yard setback for a Planning Commission

single-family residence. Commission Approved

VA 3448 — Allow a O-foot 5/19/1994 Deferred to Planning

side-yard setback for a Planning Commission

residential addition. Commission Approved
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front-yard setback to
accommodate a garage
addition.

Application/Request Date of Action Staff Final Action
Recommendation

VA No. 3494 - Allow a 10- 7/13/1995 Deferred to Planning

foot front-yard setback for a Planning Commission

single-family residential Commission Approved

addition in the R-1(m) Zone

District.

VA 3838 — Allow a 7-foot-tall | 12/9/2006 PC Denial Denied by Planning

fence within the required front Commission

yard, in the R-1 (m) Zone

District. 2/7/2007 BOS Denied by Board of

Supervisors

VA 3851 — Allow a 6-foot 10/12/2006 Approval Approved by the

front yard setback for a Planning

proposed attached garage Commission

and living quarters in the R-

1(m) Zone District.

VA 3937 — Allow a O-foot rear | 12/13/2012 Denial Approved by

yard setback and 55.2 Planning

percent lot coverage to Commission

accommodate a residential

addition in the R-1 (m) Zone

District.

VA 3963 — Allow a 6-foot 10/20/2016 Denial Approved by

rear-yard setback and 46 Planning

percent lot coverage for a Commission

residential addition in the R-1

(m) Zone District.

VA 4022 — Allow a O-foot 5/8/2017 Approval Approved by

side-yard setback to allow a Planning

property line adjustment in Commission

the R-1 (m) Zone District.

VA 4051 - Allow a 14-foot 11/8/2018 Denial Approved by

Planning
Commission

Analysis/Discussion

Finding 1:

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved which do not apply generally to other

properties in the vicinity having the identical zoning classification.
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Current Standard: Proposed Operation: Is Standard
Met (y/n)
Setbacks R-1(m) Front (south): O feet Yes
Front: 25 feet Side (east): 5 feet
Side: 15 feet Side: (west): 5 feet
Rear: 15 feet Rear (north): 32 feet
Parking As per Zoning Ordinance No change Yes
Article 3 Chapter 828.3
Lot Coverage R-1 Zone District: 40 The existing Yes
percent maximum. improvements comprise
approximately 28
percent lot coverage.
Space Between No animal or fowl pen, No change Yes
Buildings coop, stable, barn or corral
shall be located within forty
(40) feet of any dwelling or
other building used for
human habitation.
Wall Requirements No requirements No change Yes
Septic Replacement 100 percent No change Yes
Area
Water Well Separation | Building sewer/septic tank: | No change Yes

100 feet;
Disposal field: 100 feet;

Seepage pit/cesspool: 150
feet

Reviewing Agency/Department Comments:

The Development Engineering Unit, Development Services and Capital Projects Division:

The subject property is located in a State Responsibility Area (SRA), subject to SRA Fire

Safe Regulations.

No other comments relevant to the adequacy of the size and shape of the subject parcel were
received by any reviewing agencies or County departments.

Finding 1 Analysis:

In support of Finding 1 the applicant’s submitted Findings state that the existing residence is
situated on a steeply sloped lot above the road, where the grade is between 65 and 75 percent,
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and that based on the steepness of the slope, expansion of the residence upslope is difficult,
such that the rear portion of the lot is not practically developable.

Staff acknowledges that there is considerable variation in lot slope and configuration in the
vicinity, as well as the existence of rock outcroppings and mature dense tree growth. Based on
current photos and web-based street level images, the subject parcel is very steeply sloped
both between the street and the parking area at the front of the residence and between the rear
of the residence and the rear property line. As a result, building on such a slope often requires
the building to utilize a cantilever design.

In this case, staff agrees that there are physical attributes of the property that impose limits on
its development, particularly given the steep nature of the slope toward the rear of the parcel,
and its elevation above the roadway which requires a driveway that displaces what would
otherwise be an open front yard area.

Therefore, staff acknowledges both exceptional and extraordinary circumstances unique to the
subject parcel, that are not present on many other properties in the vicinity.

Recommended Conditions of Approval:
None

Finding 1 Conclusion:

Finding 1 can be made as there are identifiable exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions, unique to the subject parcel, which do not apply generally to other parcels in the
vicinity under the same zoning.

Finding 2: Such Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right of the applicant, which right is possessed by
other property owners under like conditions in the vicinity having the
identical zoning classification.

Reviewing Agency/Department Comments:

No agency or County department comments relevant to substantial property rights were
received.

Finding 2 Analysis:

In support of Finding 2 the Applicant’s Findings state that because the area of encroachment in
the front yard is existing and that the driveway access to Dalton has not been altered and that
other properties in the vicinity have been allowed to develop or remodel with reduced setbacks
and as such the residence would appear out of place as compared to neighboring residences if
not allowed to remain in its current configuration. The required 20-foot front yard (setback area)
would limit the residential improvements to the central and rear portion of the parcel which is
steeply sloped and limits the full utilization of the property.

The existence of other parcels in the vicinity of the subject property that may have been allowed
modified or reduced development standards, does not itself create a property right for other
parcels in the area with the same zoning to develop with reduced and or modified standards. All
property owners with the same zoning only enjoy the right of development in accordance with
property development standards for the particular zone district. However, in certain cases where
it can be demonstrated that the strict application of development standards would deprive the
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owner of the ability to fully develop their property, due to the existence of a physical impediment
to such development, a deviation from those standards may be considered through the variance
process.

A variance to protect a “substantial property right” is only applicable if the physical nature of the
property and the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance resulted in precluding any reasonable
use of the property allowed under the zoning, such as the ability to be able to build or expand a
home on the site.

The applicant understandably desires to maximize the development potential of the property,
and as such, elected to enlarge the original structure substantially, such that the existing
addition is encroaching into the required front yard and in exceedance of the maximum building
height limitation.

Staff recognizes that the steep slope of the parcel does in fact constrain the property and limit
the reasonable buildable area when standard setbacks are applied, As previously noted there is
considerable variation in the topography of the area whereby some parcels in the area are
constrained by that condition, and have or may seek relief through the variance process. The
history of variance requests in the area supports this determination. The combination of the
constraints and other parties being allowed similar relief creates an inequity of a substantial
property right that is enjoyed by other owners in the vicinity, under the same zoning.

Recommended Conditions of Approval:
See Conditions attached as Exhibit 1.

Finding 2 Conclusion:

Finding 2 can be made as there is a deficit of a substantial property right, which right is enjoyed
by other owners in the vicinity under the same zoning, but denied the property owner by virtue
of the strict application of the development standards of the R-1 Zone District.

Finding 3: The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to property and improvement in the vicinity in which
the property is located.

Surrounding Parcels

Size: Use: Zoning: Nearest Residence:
North | 0.17 acre Single Family Residential R-1 (m) 83 feet
South | 0.18 acre Single Family Residential R-1 (m) 67 feet
East 0.16 acre Single Family Residential R-1 (m) 28 feet
West 0.16 acre Single Family Residential R-1 (m) 26 feet
Existing Conditions Proposed Operation
Private Road No | N/A No change
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Existing Conditions Proposed Operation
Public Road Frontage Yes | Dalton Avenue No change
Direct Access to Public Yes | Dalton Avenue No change
Road
Road ADT Not available No change
Road Classification Local Road No change
Road Improvements Required None No change

Reviewing Agency/Department Comments:

Road Maintenance and Operations Division: Dalton Avenue is a County maintained road
classified as a local road with a 40-foot right-of-way.

Finding 3 Analysis:

In support of Finding 3 the Applicant’s Findings assert that the proposed project would not have
any impact on County services, or create any hazard to public safety. Staff concurs that this
individual proposal would not have any immediate detrimental impacts on surrounding property.

Recommended Conditions of Approval:

Deck removed from public right-of-way.

Finding 3 Conclusion:

Finding 3 can be made, as no identifiable detrimental impacts to surrounding property would
likely occur as a result of the requested Variance.

Finding 4: The granting of such variance will not be contrary to the objectives of the
Fresno County General Plan.

Reviewing Agency Comments:

Policy Planning Unit, Department of Public Works and Planning: There are no General Plan
Policy Issues related to the Variance request.

Zoning Unit, Development Services and Capital Projects Division: The subject parcel is located
within the Mountain Overlay Zone which has the following parking provisions:

For residential uses: There shall be at least one parking space for each dwelling unit.

Parking spaces shall be on the same lot with the main building which they are intended to serve
or on an adjacent lot. They shall not be located in any required yard which abuts a street except
where the required yard has a slope from street to parking area greater that twenty-five percent,
the parking space may be in the required yard. No garage doors or other moveable fixture shall
project beyond a property line.

No other comments specific to General Plan Policy were expressed by reviewing Agencies or
Departments.
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Finding 4 Analysis:

In support of Finding 4 the Applicant’s Findings assert that the requested variance would not be
in conflict with the General Plan or Zoning Ordinance, and that the variance would allow the
property to be developed so as to maintain the neighborhood character and allow for a uniform
setback consistent with other properties in the vicinity.

There are no General Plan or Shaver Lake Community Plan Policies which specifically address
setbacks or building height. Staff acknowledges several other parcels in the vicinity appear to
have steep slopes and/or mature trees and rock outcroppings which may limit the developable
area of the property. In this case, the property is steeply sloped and is elevated approximately
eight feet above the adjacent roadway. As such, the proposed reduction in the front yard
setback would not cause any site distance obstructions for vehicles on the roadway.

Recommended Conditions of Approval:

None

Finding 4 Conclusion:

Finding 4 can be made as there are no identifiable conflicts with the County General Plan or the
Shaver Lake Community Plan. There are development standard nonconformities that would be
addressed with the approval of the Variance.

SUMMARY CONCLUSION:

Based on the factors cited in the analysis, staff has determined that the required Findings
approving the Variance Application can be made, as there are unique physical circumstances
on the property that are not generally applicable to other properties in the vicinity, and as such a
deficit of a substantial property right exists, which is a constraint on the reasonable use of the
property, imposed by the applicable development standards that are not imposed on other
parcels in the area with the same zoning.

The applicant’s desire to develop their property is understandable and given the unique
topographic features of the property an extraordinary circumstance or condition on the property
exists; The variance does not pose a material adverse impact to neighboring property nor does
it conflict with the County General Plan or Shaver Lake Community Plan; therefore, the required
Findings for granting Variance Application No. 4165 can be made.

PLANNING COMMISSION MOTIONS:

Recommended Motion (Approval Action)

e Move to determine the required Findings can be made based on the reasons stated in the
Staff Report, and move to approve Variance Application No. 4165 subject to the Conditions
of Approval and Project Notes listed in Exhibit 1; and

o Direct the Secretary to prepare a Resolution documenting the Commission’s action.

Alternative Motion (Denial Action)

¢ Move to determine that the required Findings cannot be made (state the basis for not
making the Findings) and move to deny Variance Application No. 4165.

o Direct the Secretary to prepare a Resolution documenting the Commission’s action.
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Recommended Conditions of Approval and Project Notes:

See attached Exhibit 1.
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EXHIBIT 8
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Ordinance Section 877
For 44452 Dalton Avenue
Chad and Cindy Matoian (Owners)

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED CHANGES

The variance that is being requested is for an existing single-family home located at 44452
Dalton Avenue, Shaver Lake, CA 93664 which is undergoing a remodel and addition. This
home is in a Shaver Lake development that is primarily used by the residents as a secondary
vacation home. Most homes are used less than 80 days per year. The above-mentioned
remodel and addition were designed and submitted through the usual channels and approved
for remodel/add-on construction. It has recently been brought to my attention (Kyle Ehlers,
Genesis Construction Group Inc, the Contractor, and representative for property owner)
during the final stages of construction, that the addition to the home has been built into the
20-foot setback of the property.

REQUEST: We are requesting a variance to reduce the 20-foot setback to zero setback.
For the purposes of this letter, the following have been included:

e Revised site/plot plan
e Pictures on digital file

After submitting the initial application, we received the Variance packet and letter from the
county explaining the submittal process and our points of contact. In the initial response
letter, the variance for the road right-away was not approved. We are asking for a second
review for the variance to the road right-away, due to new insight, pictures, and additional
information that explains extenuating circumstances for this property. Of particular
concern was the encroachment into a 40-feet road right-away shown on the county map
labeled 44452 Dalton Avenue, Right of Way Encroachment. This map was provided by the
county. Additionally, road widening expansion to the full capacity of all 40 feet has
significant constraints.

e The final map shows a road right-away that varies at 40" +/-. The road is wider in some
locations, and it is narrower in other locations.

44452 Dalton Avenue
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e The structure has plenty of road right-away buffer to the front of the structure, because
of the uphill slope.

e There is no change or new encumbrance into the existing Dalton roadway or original
driveway configuration.

e The uphill grade is substantial, ranging from 65% to 72% from the toe of the slope.

e There is no impact to the Dalton Avenue road right-away or neighboring driveways.

e Widening of the existing road is not required, due to low residential traffic. The
widening of Dalton Avenue is highly unlikely, due to the anticipated substantial retaining
wall that would be required.

e Modifications to the existing frontage slope of the hill may affect the saturation of the
existing septic system leach line.

1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

a. The existing house is positioned on the lower east end of Dalton on a slight curve
where it meets Lakeview. Like other homes built in this housing development, it
sits on a steep grade above Dalton Ave. where the grades can exceed 65% to 75%.

b. There are several things that make it difficult to extend the house up and to the
back of the property. One is the height restrictions, and the other is the possible
disturbance to the existing grade and slope that supports the rear access road for
other homes located on Dalton Avenue.

c. The subject parcel is uniquely defined by a steep slope behind the existing
residence. This slope makes it difficult to utilize the northern portion of the
parcel. To continue to utilize their parcel, the only reasonable expansion would be
toward the front of the parcel.

2. Preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
a. The setback area in question already has an established history of land use for
access to the driveway and the residential parking area. The driveway access
from Dalton Avenue to the parking area located in the front of the house has not
been altered from its original existing footprint. The full expansion to the existing
road right-away would impact many homes in the area along Dalton Avenue. This
would include relocating multiple utility poles and the removal of mature trees.
Development of an expanded road in this area is unlikely to occur due to these
factors.
44452 Dalton Avenue
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b. The house to the west of this property has been remodeled with an approved 4-
foot front setback variance. This puts this house and property in a unique
position, in that the house appears to be out of place. It is sitting further back
behind the original erected structures. This variance would allow the front of the
structure to match the setbacks of the adjacent properties along Dalton Avenue.

c. Construction without the 20-foot setback variance would cause this home to
appear out of place compared to the existing homes on this street utilizing a
smaller front setback area. Construction with the 20-foot setback would severely

limit the utilization of the property due to the slope of the northern portion of the
property.

3. Not materially detrimental or injurious to the public welfare

a. The remodeled addition of this residence will not impact the public welfare or be
materially detrimental to any of the adjacent property owners or any other
homeowners located in the Shaver Lake Housing area.

b. This remodel is being carried out consistent with all the county building
guidelines, environmental guidelines, and noise restrictions.

c. There is no change to the roadway, the driveway, or other frontage
encumbrances. Due to the significant uphill slopes, the actual structure is
elevated well above the existing roadway.

4. Not contrary to the objectives of the General Plan

a. The variance requested would not be detrimental to the public good, noris itin
conflict with the intended purpose of the zoning ordinance. The variance would
still allow for the lot to be used for a single-family dwelling as intended. Granting
this variance would allow the structure on the property to help maintain the
neighborhood character by giving it a uniform setback consistent with other
homes with extenuating circumstances in this older Shaver Lake housing
development.

44452 Dalton Avenue
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